Note 2.9, accordingly, the Group shall account for the lease of land related to its investment property at fair value.

On the initial adoption of SFRS(I) 16, the lease of land related to the Group’s investment property was inadvertently accounted for
as right-of-use asset based on the present value of the remaining lease payments adjusted for the amount of any repaid or accrued
lease payment and subsequently depreciated over the lease period.  Following the reassessment, a prior year adjustment has been
made to reclassify the right-of-use asset as part of the investment property.

101ANNUAL REPORT 2021 UNION STEEL HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   For the financial year ended 30 June 2021

29. Prior year adjustment (continued)

The effect of the abovementioned adjustment to the consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2020 and 1 July
2019, consolidated statement of comprehensive income and consolidated statement of cash flows for the financial year ended 30
June 2020 are as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial position

Group

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustment

As
 restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Non-current assets

As at 30 June 2020

Investment property 5,250 1,435 6,685

Right-of-use assets 12,781 (1,435) 11,346

As at 1 July 2019

Investment property 8,312 1,612 9,924

Right-of-use assets 13,976 (1,612) 12,364

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income/consolidated statement of cash flows for the financial year ended 30 June 2020

Group

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustment As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Other operating expenses/Adjustments for operating activities

Fair value loss on investment property 3,062   177 3,239

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 2,153   (177) 1,976

There is no impact on the consolidated statement of changes in equity of the Group and the loss per share attributable to owner of
the Company for the financial year ended 30 June 2020 as a result of the prior year adjustment.

30. Impact of COVID-19

The outbreak of COVID-19 has impacted the Group as there has been disruption to regular business operations due to the measures
taken to curb the impact of the pandemic. Some of the Group’s responses include the following:

(i) The Group has assessed that the going concern basis of preparation for this set of financial statements remains appropriate.